#### GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

**HIGHER EDUCATION** – AFRC – Fixation of fee structure for B.Pharmacy, Pharma-D, Pharma(PB) and M.Pharmacy Courses in Private Un-Aided Professional Institutions in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the block period 2016-17 to 2018-19 – Notification – Issued.

### HIGHER EDUCATION (EC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.43

<u>Dated:25-06-2016</u> Read the following:-

1) G.O.Ms.No.6, Higher Education(EC.A2)Dept., dt.08-01-2007.

2) From the Administrative Officer, O/o A.P.Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee, Hyderabad Letter No.1/AFRC/FFC/2016-17/555, dt.10-06-2016.

--000--

#### ORDER:

The A.P.Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee, in its meeting held on 10-06-2016, has resolved to fix the fee structure for B. Pharmacy, Pharma-D, Pharma(PB), M.Parmacy and M. Pharmacy 2<sup>nd</sup> shift in Private Un-Aided Professional Institutions in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the block period 2016-17 to 2018-19, as contemplated in Rule 4(v) of the A.F.R.C. Rules issued in G.O.Ms.No.6, Higher Education(EC.A2) Department, dt.08-01-2007.

- 2. The Administrative Officer, O/o A.P.Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee, Hyderabad, in his letter 2<sup>nd</sup> read above, has furnished the Minutes of the Meeting of A.P.Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee held on 10-06-2016 along with the recommendations of the AFRC for fee structure for B. Pharmacy, Pharma-D, Pharma(PB), M.Parmacy and M. Pharmacy 2<sup>nd</sup> shift in Private Un-Aided Professional Institutions in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the block period 2016-17 to 2018-19 and requested to issue necessary notification in the matter.
- 3. After careful examination of the matter, the Government hereby issue the following notification and shall be published in the Andhra Pradesh extra-ordinary Gazettee:-

#### NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under rule 8 of the Andhra Pradesh Regulation of Admissions into Post Graduate Engineering including Technology / Pharmacy / Architecture and Planning Courses (through Graduate Aptitude Test in Engineering and Common Entrance Test) Rules, 2007 and sub rule (v) of Rule 4 of the Andhra Pradesh Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee (For Professional courses offered in Private Un-aided Professional Institutions) Rules, 2006 issued in the G.O.Ms.No.6, Higher Education(EC.2)Department, dt.08-01-2007 and in pursuance of the resolution of the Committee(AFRC) in their meeting held on 10-06-2016, the Governor of Andhra Pradesh hereby notify the following fee and special fee structure for B. Pharmacy, Pharma-D, Pharma(PB), M.Parmacy and M. Pharmacy 2<sup>nd</sup> shift in Private Un-Aided Professional Institutions in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the block period 2016-17 to 2018-19:-

i) The fee structure for the courses of B. Pharmacy (105 institutions), Pharma-D (52 institutions), Pharma(PB) (22 institutions), M.Parmacy(101 institutions) and M.Pharmacy 2<sup>nd</sup> shift (7 institutions) in Private Un-Aided Professional Institutions in the State of Andhra Pradesh is appended as Annexures-I to IV to this order.

- ii) The fee structure under NRI Quota in respect of those institutions who desire to admit the students for the courses of B. Pharmacy, Pharma-D, B.E. / B.Tech. & B.Arch., M.E. / M.Tech. & M.Arch., Pharma(PB) and M.Parmacy is as follows:
  - a) \$ 5000 (US Dollars) per student per annum for B.Pharmacy and Pharma-D Courses each;
  - b) \$ 5000 (US Dollars) per student per annum for B.E./B.Tech & B. Architecture Courses each;
  - \$ 6000 (US Dollars) per student per annum for M.E./M.Tech. & M.Arch Courses each;
  - d) \$ 7000 (US Dollars) per student per annum for M. Pharmacy;
  - e) \$ 6000 (US Dollars) per student per annum for Pharma(PB) Course.
- iii) The Private Un-Aided B. Pharmacy, Pharma-D, Pharma (PB) and M. Pharmacy Colleges are permitted to collect:
  - a) An amount of Rs. 2,000/- as onetime payment per student at the time of admission towards Admission/Registration/Recognition fees and out of the said amount of Rs. 2,000/-, Rs. 500/- shall be remitted by the institution to the concerned University and the remaining amount of Rs. 1,500/- shall be retained by the institution.
  - b) An amount of Rs. 1,850/- per annum per student during the course towards common services rendered by the University to the college as mentioned below and such amount collected by the College shall be remitted to the concerned University.
  - c) Particulars of the amounts that can be collected towards common services rendered by the University to the College are:-

S.No.	Services	Amount (Rs.) 600	
1.	Examination related		
2.	Academic Audit	300	
3.	3. Curriculum Revision & Content		
4.	Development	200	
5.	Staff Training 1		
6.	Coordination Meeting	50	
7.	University Publications Website Maintenance	200	
	Total	1,850	

- d) An amount of Rs. 500/- towards library deposit and an amount of Rs. 500/- towards laboratory deposit (totaling into Rs. 1000/-) by way of refundable caution deposits at the time of admission only as onetime payment.
- iv) The following directions are also given to the concerned Private Un-Aided institutions offering the courses of B. Pharmacy, Pharma-D, Pharma(PB), M.Parmacy and M. Pharmacy 2<sup>nd</sup> shift:
  - a) The institutions/colleges shall collect the Annual Tuition Fee every year in advance only for that particular year either in a lump sum or in installments, if it so opts.

- b) The institutions shall not charge any capitation fee or any amount unauthorisedly or illegally under any other head or guise (e.g., donation etc.), either directly or indirectly, other than the fee fixed by the Committee, as collection of any such unauthorized amounts would amount to charging of Capitation Fee, and that the surplus (profit) that is generated from the collection of the Fee must be for the benefit of the institutions, and cannot be diverted for other purposes or for personal gain.
- c) The institutions are informed that the fixation of Fee Structure by the Committee will not by itself enable or permit the managements to run the relevant courses in their institutions because, if the courses are otherwise not recognized and not permitted by the Government or All India Council for Technical Education/Concerned University at any relevant time, the same cannot be done.
- d) The fee, now recommended by the AFRC for the block period 2016-17 to 2018-19, is based on the details/figures uploaded by the institutions on line and is subject to further physical verification. If it is found that any of the data given by the institutions is not correct, the fee shall be revised at a later date and these facts shall be informed to the University concerned and All India Council for Technical Education for taking necessary action in accordance with law. Besides, such institutions/ colleges including the persons responsible are also liable for penal consequences.

## (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

# R.P. SISODIA PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT(i/c)

To
The Commissioner Printing and Stationary,
Chenchalaguda, Hyderabad
(with a request to publish in the next ex-ordinary Gazettee and supply 300 copies immediately)

The Member Secretary, AFRC, HACA Bhavan, Hyderabad.
The Secretary, A.P.State Council of Higher Education, Hyderabad.
The Commissioner of Technical Education, A.P., Hyderabad.
The Registrars of All Universities in the State.

Copy to:-

The P.S. to Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister. The P.s. to Principal Secretary to Government(HE) The OSD to Hon'ble Minister(HRD). Sf/Sc.

// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER

ANNEXURE-I - B.Pharmacy  (Annexure to G.O.Ms.No. 43, Higher Education(EC)Department, dt.25-06-2016)					
SI. No	College Code	Society Code	COLLEGE NAME	Fee Determined (in Rs.)	
1	NMRP	AFRC0001	NIMRA COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-JUPUDI-KRI	50,200	
2	SCPB	AFRC0004	SRI VISHNU COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-BHIMAVARAM-WG	80,000	
3	PRMP	AFRC0006	P. RAMIREDDY MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-KADAPA-KDP	35,000	
4	VJCP	AFRC0010	V JS COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-RAJAHMUNDRY-EG	36,700	
5	ANNP	AFRC0017	ST.ANNS COLLEGE OF PHARAMACY-CHIRALA-PKS	45,000	
6	CRRP	AFRC0019	SIR C.R.REDDY COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-ELURU-WG	50,000	
7	VNIP	AFRC0023	VISWANATHA INST OF PHARM SCI-VISAKHAPATNAM-VSP	45,400	
8	VVIP	AFRC0025	VALLABHANENI VENKATADRI INST OF PHARM SCIENCES- GUDLAVALLERU-KRI	55,000	
	- Parties	- 11/2/2000/00/2012	GUDLAVALLERU-KRI	35,000	
9	BALA VRSP	AFRC0026	BALAJI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-ANANTAPUR-ATP  K V S R SIDDHARTHA COLLEGE OF PHARMACEUTICAL SCI.S-		
10	1000000	AFRC0028	VIJAYAWADA-KRI	90,000	
11	ANCP	AFRC0033	ANNAMACHARYA COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-RAJAMPETA-KDP	46,900	
12	SVCP	AFRC0036	SRI VENKATESWARA COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-CHITTOOR-CTR	65,000	
13	SCON	AFRC0039	SAASTRA COLLEGE OF PHARM.EDN AND RESNELLORE-NLR	35,000	
14	VIPW	AFRC0042	VIJAYA INST OF PHARM SCI FOR WOMEN-VIJAYAWADA-KRI	44,000	
15	NSPP	AFRC0051	NARSARAOPET INSTT. OF PHARM.SCINARSARAOPET-GTR	42,800	
16	VNCP	AFRC0053	SRIVIDYA NIKETHAN COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-RANGAMPETA-CTR	52,000	
17	HICP	AFRC0056	HINDU COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-GUNTUR-GTR	55,000	
18	SRCN	AFRC0060	SANTHIRAM COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-NANDYAL-KNL	58,600	
19	SFAP	AFRC0061	SAFA COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-KURNOOL-KNL	31,000	
20	RIPA	AFRC0067	RAGHAVENDRA INST. OF PHARM. EDUCATION-ANANTAPUR-ATP	35,000	
21	VCPG	AFRC0070	VAGDEVI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-GURAZALA-GTR	35,000	
22	SSCP	AFRC0072	SRI SIVANI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-SRIKAKULAM-SKL	35,000	
23	KCPT	AFRC0074	KORINGA COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-TALLAREVU-EG	35,000	
24	RCPV	AFRC0084	RAGHU COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-BHIMUNIPATNAM-VSP	50,000	
25	SPCN	AFRC0089	SRI SIDDHAARTHA PHARM. COLLEGE-NUZVID-KRI	39,800	
26	ADCP	AFRC0095	ADARSHA COLL OF PHARMACY-G, KOTHAPALLI-EG	45,000	
27	SGIP	AFRC0101	DR. SAMUEL GEORGE INSTITUTE OF PHARM. SCI.S-MARKAPUR- PKS	54,000	
28	SKCP	AFRC0103	S K C COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-MADANAPALLE-CTR	35,000	
29	SIMS	AFRC0105	SIMS COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-GUNTUR-GTR	50,000	